#### 502292808 03/29/2013

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Energy Eye, Inc.	03/28/2013

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	WEB Eye, Inc.
Street Address:	26137 Wyndemere Ct.
City:	Escondido
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	92026

## PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	8136738

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Email: docketing@procopio.com

Correspondent Name: Procopio, Cory. Hargreaves & Savitch LLP

Address Line 1: 525 B Street
Address Line 2: Suite 2200

Address Line 4: San Diego, CALIFORNIA 92101

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 117160-002UTL

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Noel Gillespie

Total Attachments: 4

source=Energy\_Eye\_Assignment\_002UTL#page1.tif

source=Energy\_Eye\_Assignment\_002UTL#page2.tif

source=Energy\_Eye\_Assignment\_002UTL#page3.tif

source=Energy\_Eye\_Assignment\_002UTL#page4.tif

PATENT REEL: 030118 FRAME: 0356 **\$40.00 8136/38** 

# ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, the undersigned Energy Eye, Inc. (the "Assignor"), is the owner of the entire right, title, and interest of the Letters Patent set forth below, and

WHEREAS, WEB Eye, Inc., (hereinafter referred to as "Assignee"),

with an address of:

26137 Wyndemere Ct.

Escondido, CA 92026

United States of America

desires to acquire the entire right, title and interest in and to the inventions, and in and to the said application and any Letters Patent(s) that may issue thereon;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor assigns to Assignee, all right, title and interest in and to said inventions and in and to said application and all patents which may be granted therefor, and all provisional applications related thereto and any divisions, reissues, continuations, continuations-in-part and extensions thereof; and Assignor authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue all applications and patents for said inventions, or patents resulting therefrom, insofar as our interest is concerned, to Assignee.

Assignor also assigns to Assignee, all right, title and interest in and to the inventions disclosed in said application throughout the world, including the right to file applications and obtain patents, utility models, industrial models and designs for said inventions in its own name throughout the world, including all rights to publish cautionary notices reserving ownership of said inventions and all rights to register said inventions in appropriate registries; and Assignor further agrees to execute any and all powers of attorney, applications, assignments, declarations, affidavits, and any other papers in connection therewith necessary to perfect such right, title and interest in Assignee.

Assignor will communicate to Assignee any facts known to us respecting any improvements; and, at the expense of Assignee, Assignor will testify in any legal proceedings, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, reissue and substitute applications, make lawful oaths and declarations, and generally do everything possible

DOCS 117160-000000/1723351.2

PATENT REEL: 030118 FRAME: 0357 to vest title in Assignee and to aid Assignee to obtain and enforce proper protection for said inventions in all countries.

This Assignment shall be binding on the parties' successors, assigns and legal representatives.

Invention Name:

CONTROL SYSTEM FOR ELECTRICAL APPLIANCES

Patent No.:

8,136,738

Issued Date:

March 20, 2012

Assignor hereby grants NOEL C. GILLESPIE, Registration No. 47,596, and all practitioners with the firm of Procopio, Cory, Hargreaves & Savitch LLP (Customer Number 27189) with an office at 525 B Street, Suite 2200, San Diego, CA 92101, the power to insert on this Assignment any further identification which may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the United States Patent and Trademark Office for recordation of this document.

THE ASSIGNED INVENTIONS AND ANY INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY RIGHTS ASSOCIATED THEREWITH ARE PROVIDED TO ASSIGNEE "AS IS." ASSIGNOR AND EACH OF ITS AFFILIATES DISCLAIM ANY EXPRESS OR IMPLIED WARRANTY, INCLUDING WARRANTIES OF VALIDITY, TITLE AND NON-INFRINGEMENT, WITH RESPECT TO THE ASSOCIATED INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY. IN NO EVENT SHALL ANY OF ASSIGNOR OR ITS AFFILIATES BE LIABLE FOR ANY MATTER WHATSOEVER RELATING TO THE USE BY ASSIGNEE OR ITS AFFILIATES OF THE INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY RIGHTS. TO THE MAXIMUM EXTENT PERMITTED BY APPLICABLE LAW, ASSIGNOR WILL NOT BE LIABLE TO ASSIGNEE FOR ANY LOST PROFITS, LOSS OF DATA, LOSS OF USE, COST OF COVER, BUSINESS INTERRUPTION OR OTHER SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL, DIRECT, INDIRECT, PUNITIVE OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES, HOWEVER CAUSED, UNDER ANY THEORY OF LIABILITY, ARISING FROM THE PERFORMANCE OF, OR RELATING TO, THIS ASSIGNMENT REGARDLESS OF WHETHER ASSIGNEE HAS BEEN NOTIFIED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF, OR THE FORESEEABILITY OF, SUCH DAMAGES.

-2-

The undersigned further declare that all statements made herein of his/her own knowledge are true and that all statements made on information and belief are believed to be true; and further that these statements and the like so made are punishable by fine or imprisonment, or both, under Section 1001 of Title 18 of the United States Code.

Assignor:	Energy Eye, Inc	
By:		***************************************
Name and Title:	Peter Cohen.	000
Date:	Mar 20 2013	
	,,,,	

The undersigned Assignee hereby acknowledges, consents and agrees to the foregoing Assignment upon the terms and conditions set forth above:

Assignee:	WEB Eye, Inc.
By:	aux Sadle
Name and Title:	WAYNE BENDEBU
Date:	3/84/3413